File E216545 Vol. 1 Sec. 5 Page 1 Issued:  2007-01-23
 and Report Revised:  2008-01-14
DESCRIPTION
PRODUCT COVERED:
 USR, CNR – Component Power Supplies, Models “YH” and “YV” model series,
followed by two digit numeric, one alpha character, two digit numeric and may
or may not be followed by a dash and the letter ‘G’ or additional
alpha/numeric characters denoting non-safety critical options.  See
“NOMENCLATURE BREAKDOWN AND ELECTRICAL RATINGS.”
 Models SPDEMC60V, SPDEMC50V and SPDEMC40H, may be followed by a dash
and a two-digit number. Model name may be followed by “G” indicating non-
safety critcal option.
GENERAL:
 The products covered by this Report are dc/dc converters intended to
supply dc output power.  They are provided with input and output pins for
connection to their nominal rated dc source of supply.  All components are
intended to be mounted on printed wiring boards.
File E216545 Vol. 1 Sec. 5 Page 2 Issued:  2007-01-23
 and Report Revised:  2008-01-14
NOMENCLATURE AND ELECTRICAL RATINGS:
Typical Model Designation (YV and YH Series):
                  YV  12   T   25   - 0
 I  II  III  IV     V
  I - Model Series:
   YV
 II - Input Voltage Rating
12 = 10 - 14 Volts dc, 12 Volts dc nominal
09 = 7 – 13.8 Volts dc, 9 Volts dc nominal(YV09T60)
        5 – 13.8 Volts dc 9 Volts dc nominal (YV09T50 and
                       YH09T40)
III – Mounting Scheme
   T = Through Hole
 IV - Output Current Rating
   25 = 25 A
   40 = 40 A
   50 = 50 A
   60 = 60 A
  V - Options Suffix:  - X = May be followed by a dash (-) and suffix letters
and/or numbers denoting non-safety-critical options (Unless described
otherwise in the report) such as, but not limited to, open frame,
positive or negative shut down, non-standard pin configuration, etc.
Note: 1) YV12 model output voltage can be programmed from 0.8 V to 5.5 V dc.
*2) YV09T60 model output voltage can be programmed from 0.6 V to 3.63 V
dc.
3) YV09T50 and YH09T40 models output voltage can be programmed from 0.6
V to 3.3 Vdc.
Models SPDEMC Ratings:
 Model  Input (dc)  Output (dc)
      V       V   A
SPDEMC60V  10-13.8  0.6–3.63 60
SPDEMC50V  10-13.8  0.6-3.3 50
SPDEMC40H  10-13.8  0.6-3.3 40
*
File E216545 Vol. 1 Sec. 5 Page 3 Issued:  2007-01-23
 and Report Revised:  2008-01-14
ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS (NOT FOR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE’S USE):
 Use – For use only in (or with) complete equipment where the
acceptability of the combination is determined by Underwriters Laboratories
Inc.
 Special Considerations – The following items are considerations that
were used when evaluating this product.
 USR/CNR indicates investigation to the U.S. and Canadian (Bi-National)
Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment, Including Electrical
Business Equipment, CAN/CSA C22.2, No. 60950-1-03 * UL 60950-1, First
Edition, which are based on IEC 60950-1, First Edition.
Conditions of Acceptability – When installed in the end product,
consideration shall be given to the following:
1. Unit is intended to be supplied from an isolated secondary circuit and
has been evaluated for functional insulation between the input and
output circuits.
2. The input and output connectors (pins) are suitable for factory wiring
only.
3. The unit has been evaluated for use in a Pollution Degree 2
environment.
*4. Abnormal and Component Failure Tests were conducted with the power
supply input protected by a 25 A, 32 Vdc fuse for YV12 models and three
15 A, 125 Vdc fuses for YV09 and YH09 models. If a fuse rated greater
than the above is used, additional testing may be required.
5. The power supply was submitted and tested for a manufacturer’s
recommended Tc maximum temperature, as described below.
 Model YV12 - The maximum temperature is 110°C and located on Q500/Q501
drain.
Model YV09T60 - The maximum temperature is 125°C and located on
Q100/Q101/Q106/Q107/Q119/Q120.
Model YV09T50 and YH09T40 – The maximum temperature is 120C and located
on Q120 case.
6. If the input meets all of the requirements for SELV, or TNV-2, the
outputs may be considered SELV. Output voltages remain within SELV
limits, even with internally-generated non-SELV voltages, if any.
7. The output voltage of the unit is programmable. Testing conducted at
worse case output.